Interest income, net (0.1)
Foreign currency (gain) loss, net 2.2
Other non-operating (income) expense, net 0.0
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 0.7

Adjusted EBITDA $43.1

Note:  Amounts may not foot due to rounding. 13

CONFIDENTIAL | © MAGNITE© MAGNITE

Revenue Split by Channel & Geography

Revenue Split by Channel   Q4 2020   Q4 2019

Financial Measure: ($MM) CTV Mobile Desktop Total CTV Mobile Desktop Total

GAAP Revenue $15.3 $39.2 $27.5 $82.0 - $27.9 $20.6 $48.5

Percent of Revenue 19% 48% 33% 58% 42%

Revenue Split by Geography Q4 2020   Q4 2019

Financial Measure: ($MM) U.S. Int’l Total U.S. Int’l Total

GAAP Revenue $60.4 $21.6 $82.0 $34.7 $13.8 $48.5

Percent of Revenue 74% 26% 72% 28%

Note:  Amounts may not foot due to rounding. 14

CONFIDENTIAL | © MAGNITE © MAGNITE

AEBITDA

Magnite FY 2020

Telaria Q1 2020

SpotX FY 2020

Pro forma FY 2020

REVENUE

SpotX Q4 and FY 2020 GAAP
to Non GAAP NET REVENUE

PRO FORMA 2020
RECONCILIATION

15

CONFIDENTIAL | © MAGNITE© MAGNITE

PRO FORMA 2020 Reconciliations of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation of Net Income
to Adjusted EBITDA ($MM)

MGNI
2020

TELARIA(1)

Q1 2020
SPOTX(2)

2020
PRO FORMA

2020

Net income (loss)  $(53.4)  $(4.3)  $17.2  $(40.5)
Add back (deduct):

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortization
of acquired intangible assets 24.3 0.5 12.6 37.4

Amortization of acquired intangibles 24.9 0.0 0.0 24.9

Stock-based compensation expense 28.5 1.1 0.0 29.6
Acquisition & Non Recurring Related Party Revenue 15.7 0.3 (0.7) 15.4

Rent expense (income), net (vacant building/sublease) 0.2 1.0 0.0 1.2

Interest income, net (0.1) (1.0) (0.1) (1.2)
Foreign currency (gain) loss, net 2.2 0.0 0.3 2.5

Other non-operating (income) expense, net 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 0.7 0.0 5.7 6.4

Adjusted EBITDA $43.1 $(2.4) $35.0 $75.7
1)  Telaria stand-alone Q1 2020 prior to acquisition
2) SpotX results are preliminary and unaudited, and have been provided by SpotX.
Note:  Amounts may not foot due to rounding.

16

CONFIDENTIAL | © MAGNITE© MAGNITE

Q4 and 2020 RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE TO PRO FORMA
NON-GAAP NET REVENUE

($ in thousands)

Three Months Ended
(December 31, 2020)

Year Ended
(December 31, 2020)

Magnite,
Inc.

SpotX, (1)

Inc.
Pro forma
Combined

Magnite,
Inc.

Q1 Telaria,
Inc(2)

SpotX, (1)

Inc.
Pro forma
Combined

GAAP Revenue $82,003 $71,674 $153,677 $221,628 $15,038 $171,290 $407,956
Less Non-Recurring
Related Party Revenue(3) 0 192 192 0 0 699 699

Pro Forma Revenue $82,003 $71,482 $153,485 $221,628 $15,038 $170,591 $407,257
Less amounts paid to
sellers reflected in cost
of revenue

1,048 26,225 27,273 2,026 607 54,669 57,302

Non-GAAP NET
REVENUE $80,955 $45,257 $126,212 $219,602 $14,431 $115,922 $349,955

(1) SpotX results are preliminary and unaudited, and have been provided by SpotX
(2) Telaria stand-alone Q1 2020 prior to acquisition
(3) Represents revenue received by SpotX from related parties not expected to continue post acquisition

17